

गुरू घासीदास विश्वविद्यालय

GURU GHASIDAS VISHWAVIDYALAYA

(A Central University established by the Central Universities Act, 2009, No.25 of 2009) KONI, BILASPUR-495 009 (C.G.) INDIA, कोनी बिलासपुर 495 009 (छ०ग०) भारत Tel. - +91-7752- 260342 Fax - +91-7752- 260154, 260148, website - <u>www.ggu.ac.in</u>

Ref. No. 1.4.8 .../Academic/2023

Notification

The Academic Council of the University approved the proposed amendment in Para 02 of Ordinance No. 30 in its meeting held on 31.05.2023. The minutes of the Academic Council was considered by the Executive Council in its meeting held on 01.06.2023. And thereafter, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 28 (1) of the Central Universities Act 2009 and Statute 37 made thereunder, Amendment in Ordinance No. 30 as enclosed herewith has been passed by the Executive Council in its meeting held on 01.06.2023.

And therefore, amendments in Ordinance No. 30 as enclosed is hereby notified after approval of the competent authority for information to all please.

Registrar (Acting)

- 1. PS/PA to VC for information and record.
- 2. All HoDs/Officers/Deans/CoE of Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.
- 3. The Director, IQAC, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.
- 4. Finance Officer, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.
- 5. Incharge, Audit Section, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.
- 6. DSW, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.
- 7. CoE of Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.
- 8. The Coordinator, IT Cell, GGV for information and to upload it on website.
- 9. Office File.

Assistant Registrar (Academic)

Para 02 of the Ordinance No. 30 of GGV may be read as-

The University shall not accept the endowment whose corpus is less than the amounts as mentioned below-

- a. For institution of Gold Miedals- The minimum donation shall be Rs. 3,00,000.00 (Three Lacs) per medal.
- b. For institution of prize- Minimum Cash Prize will be Rs. 10000.00 (Ten thousand) and endowment Rs. 200000.00 (Two lacs)

Endowment for prize Rs. = Amount of Prize x 30

- c. For institution of Scholarship
 For Under Graduate Scholarship For minimum amount of Scholarship of Rs. 1000.00 (One thousand) per month, and endowment of Rs. 300000.00 (Three Lacs) is required.
 For Post Graduate Scholarship For minimum amount of Scholarship' of Rs. 2000.00 (Two thousand) per month, and endowment of Rs. 500000.00 (Five Lacs) is required.
 For Higher Scholarships the endowment Rs.= 250 x Scholarship amount
- d. For institution of Chairs- The minimum donation shall be Rs. 2,00,00,000.00 (200 Lacs)
- e. For Memorial Lecture series- The minimum donation shall be Rs. 20,00,000.00 (20 Lacs)